The Complainant filed the complaint against 

medical negligence and deficiency in service leading to the maternal death of Smt. 

Malsawmkimi w/o Shri Zaithankima, and a new born baby at District Hospital Serchhip 

on 03.12.2021.The Complainant prayed for awarding the amount of ₹1,20,00,000/- 

(Rupees one crore twenty lakhs only) along with interest @9% per annum till payment 

is made as pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages along with punitive damages and 

compensation for medical negligence and deficiency in service.  

2. The deceased Smt. Malsawmkimi on being pregnant and near expected date of

[...]

(ii) For an order declaring that the Complainants are entitled to award of 

compensation as damages from the Opposite Parties for the medical negligence 

and deficiency in service in looking after the deceased Smt. Malsawmkimi and 

her newborn son; 

(iii) For an order directing the Opposite Parties to pay a sum of 

₹1,20,00,000/- (Rupees one crore twenty lakhs only) along with interest @ 9% 

p.a. as pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages along with punitive damages and 

compensation for the medical negligence and deficiency in service leading to the 

maternal death of Smt. Malsawmkimi and her newborn son till payment is made